Ile expresses no objection to the work itself. I have consulted with Mr. George \V. Birdsall, 
the Chief Engineer of the Department of Water Supply, who gives me the following information : 

Between Millburn Pumping Station and Spring creek, a distance of seventy-five thousand 
feet (75,000 feet) there is now a brick conduit with a capacity of seventy million gallons per day 
(70,000,000 gals.), and one 48-inch cast-iron conduit with a capacity of twenty million gallons 
per day. These conduits carry forty million gallons of water obtained east of Millburn.

[...]

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, CITY OF NEW YORK, 
THE ARSENAL, CENTRAL PARK, 

March 2, 1900. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, New York City: 

GENTLEMEN—I have the honor to request your Honorable Board to authorize an issue of 
bonds to the amo nt of thirty thousand six hundred dollars ($30,600), pursuant to the provisions 
of chapter 666 of the Laws of 1897, to provide funds for the planting and improvement of the 
grounds around Grant's Tomb, and also including that portion of the Riverside Park between 
One Hundred and Twentieth and One Hundred and Twenty-seventh streets, embracing the

[...]

VAN WYCK, Mayor, Chairman, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
DEAR SIR—I beg to transmit herewith, for the approval of your Honorable Board, plans and 

specifications for staircase, etc., for City Prison (Tombs). The estimated cost of same, including 
architects' fees, is twenty-six thousand five hundred dollars ($26,500). 

If these plans and specifications are approved, I would ask permission to advertise for pro-
posals for same, cost to be charged to the balance remaining of the appropriation made to this 
Department under chapter 626, Laws of 1896, as amended by chapter 642, Laws of 1897, and

[...]

specifications for a staircase, etc., in the New City Prison, transmitted under date of February 28, 
igoo, by the Commissioner of Correction, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 6z6 of the Laws 
of 1896, as amended by chapter 642 of the Laws of 1897, and that, for the purpose of providing 
means for the construction thereof, the sum of twenty-six thousand five hundred dollars ($26,500) 
be and the same is hereby niade applicable from the appropriations aggregating nine hundred and 
seventy-three thousand dollars ($973,000) heretofore made for the construction of the City Prison, 
pursuant to the authority of said laws. 

Which was adopted by the following vote 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, Corporation Counsel, President of the Council, and 

President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments-5.

[...]

EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

And offered the following: 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 

February I, Igoo, authorizing the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the 
amount of three million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000) for school sites and new school 
buildings, be and the same is hereby amended by adding after the words "boroughs of Man-
hattan and The Bronx " the following words in parenthesis : "including three hundred thousand 
dollars ($300,000) for sites " ;

[...]

" Respectfully yours, 
JOHN WHALEN, Corporation Counsel." 

—respectfully reports that, in view of the foregoing, the following resolutions are submitted : 
Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the 

sum of five thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($5,250), be and the same is hereby appropri-
ated from premiums derived from the sale of high school bonds, issued pursuant to chapter 412, 
Laws of 1897, said sum to be applied in payment of the following-named bills of costs, as taxed 
by a Justice of the Supreme Court, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 393 of the Laws of 1896,

[...]

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on April 2$, 3900. 

A. EMERS6N PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

And offered the following: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the appropria-

tion of five thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($5,250) from premiums derived from the sale 
of High School Bonds, pursuant to chapter 412, Laws of 1897 ; said sum to be applied in pay-
ment of the following-named bills of costs, as taxed by a Justice of the Supreme Court, in the 
matter of acquiring title to lands for high school sites, located as follows :

[...]

GENTLEMEN—The Municipal Art Commission asks for an appropriation of five hundred and 

fifty dollars ($55o) for the protection of City property. There are very fine busts of De Witt 
Clinton and Henry Clay which are practically on the floor in the Governor's room, and in danger 
of injury. It would cost four hundred and seventy-five dollars($475) to place these appropriately 
and safely. The other seventy-five dollars ($75) are for Incidental expenses in the same room. 

Very truly yours, 
C. T. BARNEY, President Municipal Art Commission. 

And offered the following: 
Resolved, That the request of the President of the Municipal Art Commission for an appropria-